

The experience and dedication you deserve

## Report on the Actuarial Valuation of the General Retirement System for Employees of Jefferson County

Prepared as of October 1, 2017



www.CavMacConsulting.com



February 1, 2018

Pension Board The General Retirement System for Employees of Jefferson County 716 Richard Arrington Jr., Boulevard, N., Suite 430 Birmingham, AL 35203

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Section 2.4(c) of Act No. 2013-415 governing the operation of the General Retirement System for Employees of Jefferson County provides that the actuary shall make valuations of the assets and liabilities of the Retirement System. We submit herewith the report giving the results of the valuation of the System prepared as of October 1, 2017. The report indicates that County contributions at the rate of 6.00% of compensation are sufficient to support the benefits of the System as in effect as of the valuation. In preparing the valuation, the actuary relied on data provided by the System. While not verifying data at the source, the actuary performed tests for consistency and reasonableness.

The System is funded on an actuarial reserve basis. The actuarial assumptions recommended by the actuary and adopted by the Board are both individually and in the aggregate reasonably related to the experience under the System and to reasonable expectations of anticipated experience under the System. The funding objective of the plan is that contribution rates over time will remain level as a percent of payroll. The valuation method used in the most recent valuation is the entry age normal cost method. The normal contribution rate to cover current cost has been determined as a level percent of payroll. Gains and losses are reflected in the unfunded accrued liability which is being amortized by regular contributions as a level percent of payroll.

The Plan is required to comply with the financial reporting requirements under GASB statement No. 67. In addition, the employer is required to comply with the financial reporting requirements under GASB statement No. 68. The necessary disclosure information has been provided in separate supplemental reports.

In our opinion the System is operating on an actuarially sound basis and the sufficiency of the retirement funds to provide the benefit called for by the System may be safely anticipated. The normal cost rate of the System continues to be in excess of the current total rate of contributions which will require a sufficient surplus (assets greater than liabilities) in order to ensure ongoing actuarial soundness.

This is to certify that the independent consulting actuary is a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and has experience in performing valuations for public retirement systems, that the valuation was prepared in accordance with principles of practice prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board, and that the actuarial calculations were performed by qualified actuaries in accordance with accepted actuarial procedures, based on the current provisions of the retirement system and on actuarial assumptions that are internally consistent and reasonably based on the actual experience of the System.

> 3550 Busbee Pkwy, Suite 250, Kennesaw, GA 30144 Phone (678) 388-1700 • Fax (678) 388-1730 www.CavMacConsulting.com Offices in Kennesaw, GA • Bellevue, NE



February 1, 2018 Pension Board Page 2

Future actuarial results may differ significantly from the current results presented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status); and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Since the potential impact of such factors is outside the scope of a normal annual actuarial valuation, an analysis of the range of results is not presented herein.

Sincerely yours,

John J. Garrett, ASA, FCA, MAAA Principal and Consulting Actuary

atty Turcot

Cathy Turcot Principal and Managing Director

JJG/CGT:cc

T:\2018\Jefferson County, AL\Outgoing Valuation Reports\Jefferson County 10-1-2017 Valuation FINAL.doc



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	ltem	Page No.
I	Summary of Principal Results	1
II	Membership	2
Ш	Actuarial Cost Method	3
IV	Assets	4
V	Comments on Valuation	4
VI	Contributions Payable by County	6
VII	Accounting Information	7
VIII	Experience	9

## Schedule

A	Development of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability	10
В	Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets	11
С	Development of Actuarial Value of Assets	12
D	Valuation Balance Sheet	13
E	Outline of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods	14
F	Summary of Main Provisions of the System as Interpreted for Valuation Purposes	17
G	Tables of Participant Data	23



#### REPORT ON THE ACTUARIAL VALUATION OF THE GENERAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR EMPLOYEES OF JEFFERSON COUNTY PREPARED AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2017

## SECTION I – SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL RESULTS

1. For convenience of reference, the principal results of the valuation and a comparison with the

results of the previous valuation are summarized below:

VALUATION DATE	DATE 10/01/2017		10/01/2016		
Number of active members		2,409		2,263	
Annual compensation	\$	131,976,909	\$	124,769,019	
Number of retired members and beneficiaries		2,334		2,293	
Annual benefits	\$	61,733,590	\$	59,660,444	
				, ,	
Number of former members entitled					
to deferred vested benefits		99*		101**	
Annual deferred vested benefits	\$	1,951,531	\$	1,986,242	
Assets:					
Actuarial value	\$	1,125,217,227	\$	1,084,886,713	
Market value		1,155,282,828		1,083,037,350	
Unfunded accrued liability	\$	(100,277,931)	\$	(77,711,745)	
Amortization period		84 years		48 years	
Amonization period		04 years		40 years	
Funded Percent		109.8%		107.7%	
CONTRIBUTION RATES					
Annual required contribution (ARC) of County:					
Normal		8.90%		8.74%	
Unfunded accrued liability		(2.90)		(2.74)	
Total		<u>6.00%</u>		6.00%	
		0.0070		0.0070	
Total contribution rates:					
Normal		14.90%		14.74%	
Unfunded accrued liability		(2.90)		(2.74)	
Total		12.00%		12.00%	

\* In addition, there are 142 former members who had terminated as of the valuation date and who had not received a refund of their contributions (totaling \$2,018,618).

\*\* In addition, there are 165 former members who had terminated as of the valuation date and who had not received a refund of their contributions (totaling \$2,279,766).



- 2. Comments on the valuation results as of October 1, 2017 are given in Section V and further discussion of the contribution levels is set out in Section VI.
- Schedule C shows the development of the actuarial value of assets. Schedule E of this report outlines the full set of actuarial assumptions and methods employed. There have been no changes since the previous valuation.
- 4. Schedule F of this report outlines the main System provisions employed. There have been no changes since the previous valuation.

#### SECTION II – MEMBERSHIP

 The following table shows the number of active members and their annual compensation as of October 1, 2017 on the basis of which the valuation was prepared.

#### THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL COMPENSATION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2017

NUMBER	ANNUAL COMPENSATION		
2,409	\$131,976,909		

2. The following table shows the number and annual retirement allowances payable to retired members and beneficiaries as of the valuation date.



#### THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT BENEFITS OF RETIRED MEMBERS AND BENEFICIARIES AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2017

GROUP	NUMBER	ANNUAL RETIREMENT BENEFITS
Service Retirements Beneficiaries of Deceased Members Disability Retirements	2,021 238 <u>75</u>	\$    57,077,181 3,468,909 <u>1,187,500</u>
Total	2,334	\$ 61,733,590

In addition, there are 99 former members entitled to deferred vested retirement benefits totaling \$1,951,531 and 142 former members who had terminated as of the valuation date but who had not received a refund of their contributions.

3. Table 1 of Schedule G gives a distribution by age and service groups of the number and average pay of active members included in the valuation. Tables 2, 3, 4 and 5 give the number and annual benefits of retired members and beneficiaries included in the valuation, distributed by age.

#### SECTION III - ACTUARIAL COST METHOD

1. The valuation is prepared on the projected benefit basis, under which the present value, at the interest rate assumed to be earned in the future (currently 7.00%), of each member's expected benefit payable at retirement or death is determined, based on his age, service, sex and compensation. The calculations take into account the probability of a member's death or termination of employment prior to becoming eligible for a benefit, as well as the probability of his terminating with a service, disability or survivor's benefit. Future salary increases are also anticipated. The present value of the expected benefits payable on account of the active members is added to the present value of the expected future payments to retired members and beneficiaries to obtain the present value of all expected benefits payable from the System on account of the present group of members and beneficiaries.



- 2. The contributions required to support the benefits of the System are determined following a level funding approach, and consist of a normal contribution and an accrued liability contribution.
- 3. The normal contribution is determined using the "entry age normal" method. Using this method, a calculation is made to determine the uniform and constant percentage rate of County contribution which, if applied to the compensation of each member during the entire period of his anticipated covered service, would be required in addition to the contributions of the member to meet the cost of all benefits payable on his behalf.
- 4. The present value of future unfunded accrued liability contributions is determined by subtracting the present value of prospective County normal contributions (currently 8.90%) and member contributions (currently 6.00%), together with the current assets held, from the present value of expected benefits to be paid from the System.

#### **SECTION IV – ASSETS**

 The amount of assets taken into account in this valuation was based on information provided by the auditors. As of October 1, 2017, the market value of assets amounted to \$1,155,282,828.
Schedule B shows a reconciliation of market value of assets for the two years prior to the valuation date. As of October 1, 2017, the market related actuarial value of assets used for valuation purposes was \$1,125,217,227, as developed in Schedule C.

#### SECTION V - COMMENTS ON VALUATION

- Schedule D of this report contains the valuation balance sheet which shows the present and prospective assets and liabilities of the System as of October 1, 2017.
- 2. The valuation balance sheet shows that the System has total prospective liabilities of \$1,172,188,964. Of this amount, \$619,626,487 is for the prospective benefits payable on account of present retired members, beneficiaries of deceased members and former members entitled to deferred vested benefits or a refund of contributions, and \$552,562,477 is for the prospective benefits payable on account of present active members. Against these liabilities, the System has total present assets of \$1,125,217,227 as of October 1, 2017. The difference of \$46,971,737



between the total liabilities and the total present assets represents the present value of future contributions.

- 3. The contributions to the System consist of normal contributions and accrued liability contributions. The valuation indicates that normal contributions at the rate of 14.90% of payroll are sufficient to pay the normal costs of the System. Of this amount, 6.00% is paid by the members and the remaining 8.90% is required by the County.
- 4. Prospective normal contributions at the rate of 14.90% have a present value of \$147,249,668. When this amount is subtracted from \$46,971,737, which is the present value of total future contributions, there remains \$(100,277,931) as the amount of unfunded accrued liability (UAL) contributions. The surplus UAL is expected to be fully amortized within 84 years at a rate of (2.90)% of payroll. The development of the unfunded accrued liability is shown in Schedule A. The funded ratio of the System is the ratio of assets to the actuarial accrued liability. This ratio as of October 1, 2017, based on actuarial value of assets which recognizes gains and losses over a five year period, is 109.8%.
- 5. It is important to note that since the normal cost contribution rate of 14.90% for the annual benefits earned is greater than the total rate of contributions of 12.00% to the System, an objective of the System should be to maintain a surplus UAL that would be expected to never be fully amortized (infinite amortization period). Attaining and maintaining this objective would ensure the actuarial soundness of System's funding for both current and future retirees.
- 6. The UAL based on the current market value of assets, assuming the immediate recognition of all deferred asset gains and losses, is \$(130,343,533). On this basis, the funded ratio is 112.7%.



## SECTION VI - CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE BY COUNTY

It is recommended on the basis of the present valuation that the County make contributions to the System according to the rates shown in the following table:

CONTRIBUTION	PERCENTAGE OF MEMBERS' COMPENSATION
Normal	8.90%
Unfunded accrued liability	<u>(2.90)</u>
Total	6.00%



## **SECTION VII – ACCOUNTING INFORMATION**

The information required under the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statements No. 67 and 68 for the Plan and the County will be issued in separate reports. The following is provided for informational purposes only.

1. The following is a distribution of the number of employees by type of membership.

#### NUMBER OF ACTIVE AND RETIRED MEMBERS AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2017

GROUP	NUMBER
Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits	2,334
Terminated members entitled to benefits but not yet receiving them	241
Active members	2,409
Total	4,984

2. The schedule of funding progress is shown below.

#### SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS Dollar Amounts in Thousands

Actuarial Valuation <u>Date</u>	Actuarial Value of Assets <u>( a )</u>	Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) Entry Age <u>(b)</u>	Unfunded AAL (UAAL) <u>(b-a)</u>	Funded Ratio <u>( a / b )</u>	Covered Payroll <u>( c )</u>	UAAL as a Percentage of Covered Payroll (( b – a ) / c )
10/01/2012	\$931,092,938	\$913,822,368	\$(17,270,570)	101.9%	\$118,895,660	(14.5)%
10/01/2013	955,105,311	929,234,406	(25,870,905)	102.8	107,002,185	(24.2)
10/01/2014	1,005,020,061	952,157,824	(52,862,237)	105.6	109,723,029	(48.2)
10/01/2015	1,038,953,354	970,675,625	(68,277,729)	107.0	113,089,076	(60.4)
10/01/2016	1,084,886,713	1,007,174,968	(77,711,745)	107.7	124,769,019	(62.3)
10/01/2017	1,125,217,227	1,024,939,296	(100,277,931)	109.8	131,976,909	(76.0)



3. The information presented above was determined as part of the actuarial valuation at October 1,

2017. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows.

Valuation date	10/01/2017
Actuarial cost method	Entry age
Amortization method	Level percent open
Remaining amortization period	84 years
Asset valuation method	5-year market related value
Actuarial assumptions:	
Investment rate of return*	7.00%
Projected salary increases*	4.25 – 7.25%
Cost-of-living adjustments	None
*Includes inflation at	3.25%

ir.



## **SECTION VIII – EXPERIENCE**

- The last experience investigation was prepared for the five-year period ending September 30, 2009, and based on the results of the investigation, various assumptions and methods were adopted by the Board on April 28, 2010.
- The following table shows the estimated gain or loss from various factors that resulted in a decrease of 22,566,186 in the unfunded accrued liability from (77,711,745) to (100,277,931) during the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017.

ITEM	AMOUNT OF INCREASE/ (DECREASE)
Interest (7.00) added to previous unfunded accrued liability	\$ (5,439.8)
Accrued liability contribution	3,282.1
Experience:	
Valuation asset growth	(13,872.0)
Pensioners' mortality	640.8
Turnover and retirements	3,486.0
New Entrants	248.5
Salary increases	(12,492.7)
Method changes	0.0
Amendments (COLAs)	0.0
Assumption changes	0.0
Miscellaneous changes	<u>1,580.9</u>
Total	(22,566.2)

# ANALYSIS OF THE INCREASE IN UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITY (in thousands of dollars)



## SCHEDULE A

## DEVELOPMENT OF THE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2017

(1)	Presen	t Value of Future Benefits:			
	(a)	Present Active Members	\$	552,562,477	
Contrib	(b) utions	Present Retired Members, Beneficiaries and Former Members Entitled to Deferred Vested Benefits or Refunds of		619,626,487	
	(c)	Total	<b>\$</b> 1	1,172,188,964	
(2)	Presen	t Value of Future County and Member Normal Contributions		147,249,668	
(3)	Actuaria	al Accrued Liabilities [1(c) – (2)]	<b>\$</b> 1	1,024,939,296	
(4)	Actuaria	al Value of Assets	_1	1,125,217,227	
(5)	Unfund	ed Actuarial Accrued Liabilities (UAAL) [(3) – (4)]	\$	(100,277,931)	)
(6)	Amortiz	ration of UAAL	\$	(3,827,330)	)
(7)	Contrib	ution Rate as a % of Payroll			
	(a)	Normal Cost		14.90%	
	(b)	UAAL		<u>(2.90)</u>	
	(c)	Total		12.00%	



## SCHEDULE B

## **RECONCILIATION OF MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS**

	October 1, 2017	October 1, 2016	
Market Value of Assets as of October 1 of Previous Year	\$1,083,037,350	\$1,031,304,271	
Expenditures			
- Benefit Payments	\$ (60,683,183)	\$ (58,760,060)	
- Refunds of Employee Contributions	(843,772)	(902,237)	
- Administrative Expenses	(1,865,511)	(1,299,879)	
- Total	\$ (63,392,466)	\$ (60,962,176)	
Contributions			
- Employer	\$ 7,627,382	\$ 7,392,949	
- Employee	7,591,399	7,384,907	
- Other	441,153	<u> </u>	
- Total	\$ 15,659,934	\$ 15,361,749	
Investment Income	\$ 120,055,718	\$ 97,411,214	
Transfer to 415 Account	\$ (77,708)	\$ (77,708)	
Market Value of Assets as of October 1 of Current Year	\$1,155,282,828	\$1,083,037,350	
Investment Rate of Return	11.33%	9.65%	



## SCHEDULE C

## DEVELOPMENT OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2017

(1)	Actuarial Value Beginning of Year		\$ 1	1,084,886,713
(2)	Market Value End of Year		\$ 1,155,282,828	
(3)	Market Value Beginning of	f Year	\$ 1	1,083,037,350
(4)	Cash Flow			
	a. Contributions		\$	15,659,934
	b. Benefit Payments	and Administrative Expense		(63,392,466)
	c. Transfer to 415 Ac	ccount		(77,708)
	d. Investment Expen	ses _		(3,462,748)
	e. Net		\$	(51,272,988)
(5)	Investment Income			
	a. Market total [(2) -	- (3) – (4)e]	\$	123,518,466
	b. Assumed Rate			7.00%
	c. Amount for Immed [(3) x (5)b] + [((4)a	diate Recognition a + (4)b + (4)c) * (5)b * 0.5] – (4)d	\$	77,602,004
	d. Amount for Phase	d-In Recognition [(5)a – (5)c]	\$	45,916,462
(6)	Phased-In Recognition of	Investment Income		
	a. Current Year [0.2	0 * (5)d]	\$	9,183,292
	b. First Prior Year			5,363,730
	c. Second Prior Year	r		(14,991,788)
	d. Third Prior Year			7,224,812
	e. Fourth Prior Year			7,221,452
	f. Total Recognized	Investment Gain	\$	14,001,498
(7)	Actuarial Value End of Yea	ar		
	[(1) + (4)e + (5)c + (6)f]		<b>\$</b> 1	1,125,217,227
(8)	Difference Between Marke	et & Actuarial Values [(2) – (7)]	\$	30,065,601



## SCHEDULE D

#### VALUATION BALANCE SHEET SHOWING THE PRESENT AND PROSPECTIVE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GENERAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR EMPLOYEES OF JEFFERSON COUNTY PREPARED AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2017

ASSETS		
Present Assets of the System		\$1,125,217,227
Present Value of Prospective Contributions:		
County and Members Normal Contributions	\$ 147,249,668	
Unfunded Accrued Liability Contributions	(100,277,931)	
Total Prospective Contributions		46,971,737
Total Assets		<u>\$1,172,188,964</u>
LIABILITIES		
Present Value of Benefits Payable on Account of Retired Members, Beneficiaries and Former Members Entitled to Deferred Vested Benefits or Refunds of Contributions		\$ 619,626,487
Present Value of Prospective Benefits payable on Account of Present Active Members		552,562,477
Total Liabilities		<u>\$1,172,188,964</u>



## <u>SCHEDULE E</u>

#### **OUTLINE OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS**

The assumptions and methods used in the valuation are effective beginning October 1, 2010 and were selected based on the experience investigation for the five year period ending September 30, 2009 adopted by the Board on April 28, 2010.

INVESTMENT RATE OF RETURN: 7.00% per annum, compounded annually.

SALARY INCREASES: Representative values of the assumed annual rates of future salary increases are as follows and include inflation at 3.25% per annum:

Annual Rate of Salary Increase		
Years of Service	<u>Rate</u>	
0	7.25%	
2	7.00	
4	6.75	
6	6.25	
8	5.00	
10+	4.25	

SEPARATIONS FROM ACTIVE SERVICE: Mortality rates are according to the RP-2000 Employee Mortality Table. Representative values of the assumed annual rates of death, disability, withdrawal and service retirement are as follows:

		Annual Rate of	
Age	<u>Death – Male</u>	<u>Death – Female</u>	<u>Disability*</u>
20	0.03%	0.02%	0.04%
25	0.04	0.02	0.04
30	0.04	0.03	0.04
35	0.08	0.05	0.08
40	0.11	0.07	0.08
45	0.15	0.11	0.12
50	0.21	0.17	0.20
55	0.30	0.25	0.24
60	0.49	0.39	0.28
65	0.76	0.58	
69	0.95	0.73	

\*10% of disabilities are assumed to be due to service related causes and 90% to non-service related causes.



Annual Rate of Service Withdrawal		
Years of Service	<u>Rate</u>	
0	13.0%	
2	11.0	
4	8.0	
6	6.0	
8	3.5	
10+	3.0	

Annual Rate of Service Retirement		
Age Rate		
50	5.0%	
55	15.0	
60	30.0	
62	40.0	
65	45.0	
70	100.0	

75% are assumed to retire when first eligible for 30 year unreduced service retirement and for each year with 31 or more years of service.

DEATHS AFTER RETIREMENT: According to the RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table with Projection Scale AA, set forward 1 year for males for service retirements. Special rates are used for the period after disability retirement. Representative values of the assumed annual rates of death after retirement for 2013 are as follows:

	Annual Rate of Death After			
	<u>Service</u>	Retirement	Disability Retirement	
<u>Age</u>	Male	<u>Female</u>	Male	<u>Female</u>
40	0.1%	0.1%	2.3%	1.7%
50	0.2	0.1	3.3	2.5
55	0.3	0.2	4.0	3.0
60	0.6	0.5	5.0	3.8
65	1.2	0.9	6.2	4.7
70	2.0	1.6	6.8	5.1
75	3.5	2.5	8.6	6.5
80	6.3	4.2	11.4	8.6
85	11.2	7.2	15.2	11.4
90	19.0	12.7	20.3	15.2
95	27.7	19.0	29.5	22.1



LOADING: The average monthly compensation was increased 4.50% to allow for the practice of including a portion of unused vacation pay in the benefit calculations.

PERCENT MARRIED: 95% of active members are assumed to be married, with husbands three years older than their wives.

ACTUARIAL COST METHOD: Entry age normal. Gains and losses are reflected in the unfunded accrued liability.

ASSET VALUATION METHOD: Actuarial value as developed in Schedule C. The actuarial value of assets recognizes a portion of the difference between the market value of assets and the expected value of assets, based on the assumed valuation rate of return. The amount recognized each year is 20% of the difference between market value and expected actuarial value.



## SCHEDULE F

#### SUMMARY OF MAIN PROVISIONS OF THE SYSTEM AS INTERPRETED FOR VALUATION PURPOSES

The following summary gives the main membership, benefit and contribution provisions of the System as interpreted in preparing the actuarial valuation. "Average monthly compensation" means the average earnable compensation of a member during the highest thirty-six consecutive months of service. "Paid membership service" is service during which the member made contributions to either this System or the previous systems.

#### MEMBERSHIP

All regular employees and officers of Jefferson County who were members of the previous retirement systems became members of this System as of September 1, 1965. All other employees and officers of the County as of September 1, 1965 could elect to join the System. Any person becoming an employee after September 1, 1965 whose employment is subject to the Civil Service System is required to join. Employees whose employment is not subject to the Civil Service System or those who are officers may elect to join.

#### BENEFITS

#### Superannuation Retirement

#### Condition for Retirement

Amount of Benefit

Age 60 and completion of 10 years of paid membership service, or 30 years of paid membership service, or age 55 with 30 years of service of which 20 years must be paid membership service.

(a) The monthly pension is equal to 2-1/2% of the member's average monthly compensation multiplied by the number of years of his paid membership service, not in excess of 30 years; plus



(b) 5/8% of average monthly compensation, multiplied by the number of years of his unpaid service.

No member shall receive a benefit in excess of 75% of average monthly compensation.

Early Retirement

Regular Early Retirement Benefit

Any member who has completed 30 years of service, including 10 years of paid membership service, may elect to receive a Regular Early Retirement Benefit.

The Regular Early Retirement Benefit is determined by multiplying the pension based on service and average monthly salary at the date of early retirement, by the percentage shown in the following table, according to the member's age on the birthday preceding retirement.

	Age	Percentage
	59	93%
	58	87%
	57	82%
	56	77%
	55	72%
	54	68%
	53	64%
	52	60%
	51	57%
	50	54%
	49	51%
	48	48%
25-Year Early Retirement Benefit	membership service may el Retirement Benefit. The 25-Year Early Retirem multiplying the pension ba monthly salary at the date	bleted at least 25 years of paid ect to receive a 25-Year Early nent Benefit is determined by sed on service and average of early retirement by 7% per 30 years of paid membership.
Non-Service Connected Disability		
Condition for Retirement	connected with service aft	es disabled for reasons not er 10 or more years of paid ntitled to receive a disability
Amount of Benefit	manner as the superar	sion is computed in the same nuation retirement benefit, ncement by the percentage



shown in the following table. The early retirement factor is based on the number of years until the member would have been eligible for unreduced retirement benefits assuming continued employment.

Years <u>Early</u>	Percentage	Years <u>Early</u>	Percentage
1	93%	7	64%
2	87	8	60
3	82	9	57
4	77	10	54
5	72	11 or	50
6	68	more	

#### Service Connected Disability

Condition for Retirement Any member who becomes incapacitated for further performance of duty by reason of personal injury received as the result of an accident arising out of and in the course of employment is entitled to receive monthly disability benefits.

#### Amount of Benefit The monthly disability pension is equal to 60% of the part of the member's monthly salary subject to deductions for pension purposes at the commencement of disability, reduced by workers compensation benefits.

#### **Deferred Retirement**

#### Condition for Retirement

- Any member whose service is involuntarily (a) terminated before eligibility for voluntary retirement who has 18 years of service, including 10 years of paid membership service, is eligible to receive a deferred pension payable either at age 60 or on the date the member would have completed 30 years of service if the member had remained employed by the County, provided the member makes contributions to the system between the termination date and retirement date equal to those both the member and the County would have made during that time on the basis of the member's salary subject deductions for pension purposes at to termination date.
- (b) Any member whose service is involuntarily terminated before eligibility for voluntary retirement who has 20 years of service, including at least 10 years of paid membership service, is eligible to receive a pension, commencing immediately, if the member has attained age 55 at retirement or a deferred pension commencing at age 55 if the member is less than age 55 at



retirement. No contributions are required of the member after involuntary retirement.

(c) Any member who has completed 10 years of paid membership service and who upon separation from service, whether voluntary or involuntary, is not eligible to receive a superannuation retirement benefit, is eligible to receive a deferred pension payable at age 60.

The monthly pension described under (a) above is payable upon the earlier of (1) the date the member reaches age 60, or (2) the date on which the member would have completed 30 years of service had the member continued employment, and is calculated using the Superannuation Retirement Benefit formula, which is reduced in the same manner as an Early Retirement Benefit if the member has not reached age 60 at the time payment commences.

The monthly pension described under (b) above is payable upon retirement if the member has reached age 55, or, if the member has not reached age 55, payment is delayed until the member attains age 55, and is calculated in accordance with the formula used for a Superannuation Retirement Benefit.

The monthly pension described under (c) above Is payable when the member reaches age 60, and is calculated by multiplying the Superannuation Retirement Benefit that the member would have been entitled to receive had the member been age 60 when service terminated by the applicable percentage below:

Years of Paid Membership Time	Percentage
10	50%
11	60
12	70
13	80
14	90
15	100

Instead of receiving a deferred pension, the member may elect to receive a refund of the member's contributions with interest less one-half of any disability benefits paid.

Amount of Benefit



Return of Contributions				
Upon Termination of Service	Upon termination of service for reasons other than death, before meeting the eligibility requirements for a deferred retirement benefit, a member is entitled to the return of the member's contributions less any disability benefits paid.			
Death of Member Before Eligibility for a Deferred Retirement Benefit	Upon death before retirement and before the member is eligible for a deferred retirement benefit, the member's contributions without interest, less any disability benefit payments, are paid to the member's beneficiary, spouse, or legal representative.			
Death of Member After Eligibility For Deferred Retirement				
Condition for Benefit	Upon death in active service of a member who has completed 10 years of paid membership service, an allowance is payable to the member's surviving spouse, or if an unmarried member so elects, to the member's designated beneficiary.			
Amount of Benefit	The pre-retirement survivorship benefit is 100% of the reduced retirement pension the member would have received had retirement occurred on the day of death.			
	Upon actual retirement, an unmarried member who had elected the pre-retirement joint and survivorship benefit will have his benefit reduced by an amount which is of equivalent actuarial value to the actuarial cost of the coverage for the pre-retirement joint survivorship benefit under such election.			
	A refund of contributions plus interest is made in lieu of a survivor's benefit if the surviving spouse or dependent so elects.			
Optional Benefits	A member may elect to have the superannuation, early retirement or deferred retirement benefit otherwise payable converted to a smaller pension payable during the member's lifetime with the provision that, upon the member's death after pension payments commence, a specified part of such reduced pension will be continued to the member's designated beneficiary. In addition, a member may elect to have the member's benefit converted to a further reduced pension payable as above but with the additional provision that, if the member's designated beneficiary predeceases the member, benefit payments will revert to the unreduced amount and will be payable until the member's death.			



Increases to Retired Members and Beneficiaries

The following increases to pensions in pay status have been made:

3% per year (simple interest) with the calculation period beginning on the later of the date of retirement and October 1, 1977, and ending on September 30, 1982. (The maximum increase was 15%.)

3% per year (simple interest) with the calculation period beginning on the later of the date of retirement and October 1, 1982, and ending on September 30, 1984. (The maximum increase was 6%.)

2% per year (simple interest) with the calculation period beginning on the later of the date of retirement and October 1, 1984, and ending on September 30, 1986. (The maximum increase was 4%.)

2% per year (simple interest) with the calculation period beginning on the later of the date of retirement and October 1, 1986, and ending on September 30, 1992. (The maximum increase was 12%.)

2% per year (simple interest) retroactive to October 1, 1992 with a maximum increase of 12%.

2% per year (simple interest) retroactive to October 1, 1998 with a maximum increase of 6%.

1% per year (simple interest) retroactive to October 1, 2001.

2% per year retroactive to October 1, 2004, with the calculation period beginning on the later of the date of retirement and October 1, 2006, and ending September 30, 2007. (The maximum increase was 4%.)

#### CONTRIBUTIONS

By Members	Each member contributes 6% of compensation.
	A member who has accrued the maximum retirement benefit of 75% of basic average salary may elect to terminate contributions.
By County	The County pays an amount equal to member's contributions.



## SCHEDULE G

#### TABLE 1

## AGE – SERVICE TABLE

## Distribution of Active Members as of October 1, 2017 by Age and Service Groups

Attained Age	Completed Years of Service									
	Under 1	1 to 4	5 to 9	10 to 14	15 to 19	20 to 24	25 to 29	30 to 34	35 & Over	Total
Under 25	30	38								68
Avg Pay	33,444	35,843								34,785
25 to 29	47	114	5							166
Avg Pay	41,519	39,421	49,874							40,330
30 to 34	43	83	24	24	1					175
Avg Pay	40,486	41,772	53,444	50,502	52,703					44,316
35 to 39	47	83	36	72	51	2				291
Avg Pay	47,819	46,170	50,687	60,689	50,426	61,531				51,439
40 to 44	44	56	29	55	83	32	3			302
Avg Pay	41,916	44,261	48,116	64,990	59,356	54,946	62,040			53,522
45 to 49	35	72	28	43	84	74	33	1		370
Avg Pay	64,480	47,275	53,362	76,423	61,844	62,272	62,261	75,336		60,470
50 to 54	30	46	31	53	62	63	84	2		371
Avg Pay	56,152	47,592	51,273	61,446	57,127	67,375	66,384	47,927		59,780
55 to 59	16	40	45	63	65	54	65	8	2	358
Avg Pay	45,430	45,827	61,473	59,092	56,900	60,763	64,196	83,120	114,709	58,927
60 to 64	7	14	33	42	39	39	44	11	5	234
Avg Pay	63,049	43,206	61,624	60,822	61,829	58,213	64,797	66,400	81,396	61,130
65 to 69		3	19	10	14	6	6			58
Avg Pay		46,539	51,019	59,695	50,801	52,932	74,846			54,893
70 & Over		2	2	1	2	5	2		2	16
Avg Pay		33,875	39,650	42,779	68,981	61,019	85,323		44,454	55,778
Total Count	299	551	252	363	401	275	237	22	9	2,409
Avg Pay	46,478	43,325	54,303	62,303	57,972	61,485	65,234	71,207	80,590	54,785

Average Age Average Service

46.85 11.90



#### TABLE 2

#### NUMBER OF RETIRED MEMBERS AND THEIR BENEFITS BY AGE

#### SERVICE RETIREMENTS

Attained Age	<u>Number of Members</u>	<u>Total Annual Benefits</u>	Average Annual Benefit
50 and Under	0	\$0	\$0
51 – 55	41	1,517,081	37,002
56 - 60	166	6,273,596	37,793
61 – 65	430	14,366,982	33,412
66 – 70	543	15,849,083	29,188
71 – 75	367	9,584,479	26,116
76 – 80	224	5,080,545	22,681
Over 80	<u>250</u>	<u>4,405,415</u>	<u>17,622</u>
Total	2021	\$ 57,077,181	\$ 28,242

## TABLE 3

#### NUMBER OF RETIRED MEMBERS AND THEIR BENEFITS BY AGE

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS**

<u>Attained Age</u>	<u>Number of Members</u>	<u>Total Annual Benefits</u>	<u>Average Annual Benefit</u>
50 and Under	2	\$ 42,953	\$ 21,477
51 – 55	6	106,285	17,714
56 - 60	16	257,282	16,080
61 – 65	24	464,180	19,341
Over 65	<u>27</u>	<u>316,800</u>	<u>11,733</u>
Total	75	\$ 1,187,500	\$ 15,833



#### TABLE 4

#### NUMBER OF RETIRED MEMBERS AND THEIR BENEFITS BY AGE

### BENEFICIARIES OF DECEASED MEMBERS

<u>Attained Age</u>	<u>Number of Members</u>	<u>Total Annual Benefits</u>	<u>Average Annual Benefit</u>
50 and Under	9	\$ 119,517	\$ 13,280
51 – 55	5	113,721	22,744
56 - 60	20	353,850	17,693
61 – 65	18	348,999	19,389
66 – 70	35	607,723	17,364
71 – 75	48	748,933	15,603
76 – 80	40	482,892	12,072
Over 80	<u>63</u>	<u>693,274</u>	<u>11,004</u>
Total	238	\$ 3,468,909	\$ 14,575

## TABLE 5

#### NUMBER OF DEFERRED FORMER MEMBERS AND THEIR BENEFITS BY AGE

<u>Attained Age</u>	<u>Number of Members</u>	<u>Total Annual Benefits</u>	<u>Average Annual Benefit</u>
50 and Under	29	\$ 508,994	\$ 17,552
51 – 55	35	802,152	22,919
56 – 60	<u>35</u>	<u>640,386</u>	<u>18,297</u>
Total	99	\$ 1,951,531	\$ 19,712